

No. SC18-747

In the Supreme Court of Florida

TASHARA LOVE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

* * *

On Discretionary Review from the Third District
Court of Appeal of Florida, DCA No. 3D17-2112
Cir. No. F15-24308

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION FREEDOM ACTION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

David H. Thompson*
Davis Cooper, Bar No. 114059
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 (fax)

**Admitted pro hac vice*

August 24, 2018

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

RECEIVED, 08/24/2018 11:03:25 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Duty To Retreat Has Been a Disfavored Rule in American Jurisdictions Since at Least the Nineteenth Century.....	3
II. The Legislature’s Decision To Grant Immunity—Rather than an Affirmative Defense—in Cases of Justified Force Is Consistent with Ordinary, Longstanding Legal Principles.	10
III. By Allocating the Burden to the State, the Legislature Adopted a Coherent and Customary Protection for a Fundamental Right.	14
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	15, 16
<i>Baker v. Parsons</i> , 750 N.E.2d 953 (Mass. 2001).....	18
<i>Beard v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 550 (1895).....	7
<i>Bretherick v. State</i> , 170 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2015).....	2, 13, 15, 18
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 672 So. 2d 861 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996).....	11
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 335 (1921).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Carrillo v. State</i> , 463 So. 2d 450 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Riley & Stewart</i> (Boston Mun. Ct. 1837), reprinted in 1 L.B. HORRIGAN & SEYMOUR D. THOMPSON, DEFENCES TO CRIME: THE ADJUDGED CASES IN THE AMERICAN AND ENGLISH REPORTS WHEREIN THE DIFFERENT DEFENCES TO CRIMES ARE CONTAINED (1887).....	5, 6
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 51 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	15
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	17
<i>Erwin v. Ohio</i> , 29 Ohio St. 186 (1876).....	6
<i>Gentile v. Bauder</i> , 718 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1998).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 915 So. 2d 667 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005).....	13, 18
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	15
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 942 So. 2d 910 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	15
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987).....	15, 16
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	15, 19
<i>People v. Guenther</i> , 740 P.2d 971 (Colo. 1987).....	13, 14
<i>Raffield v. State</i> , 351 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 1977).....	17
<i>Rodgers v. Commonwealth</i> , 285 S.W.3d 740 (Ky. 2009).....	13
<i>Runyan v. Indiana</i> , 57 Ind. 80 (1877).....	6, 7
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	16, 17

<i>State ex rel. Hough v. Popper</i> , 287 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 1973).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 96 Minn. 318 (1905).....	9
<i>Steidley v. Community Newspaper Holdings, Inc.</i> , 383 P.3d 780 (Okla. Civ. App. 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	17

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. V	12
18 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 505.....	8
ALA. CODE § 13A-3-23	7
ALASKA STAT. § 11.81.3357	7
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-405	7
ARK. CODE ANN. § 5-2-607.....	8
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 53a-19.....	8
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 464	8
FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.191	14
FLA. STAT.	
§ 768.295.....	18
§ 776.032.....	1, 11, 13, 14
§ 777.03.....	11
§ 796.07.....	12
§ 893.21.....	11
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-3-23.1.....	7
IND. CODE ANN. § 35-41-3-2.....	7
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-5230	7, 8
KY. REV. STAT. § 503.055.....	8
LA. STAT. ANN. § 14:20	8
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 17-A, § 108	8
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 780.972.....	8
MISS. CODE ANN. § 97-3-15.....	8

MONT. CODE ANN. § 45-3-110.....	8
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 14-51.3	8
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 627:4	8
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:3-4.....	8
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 35.15.....	8
NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-1409.....	8
NEV. REV. STAT. § 200.120.....	8
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 21, § 1289.25	8
S.C. CODE § 16-11-440.....	8
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 22-18-4.....	8
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-11-611.....	8
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 9.32	8
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 55-7-22.....	8

Other

1 MATTHEW HALE, HISTORIA PLACITORUM CORONAE (Sollum Emlyn, ed. 1736)....	5
2 MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE § 337 (7th ed.)	14
2 WAYNE R. LAFAVE, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW (2d ed. 2016).....	7
3 THE WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (1804).....	5, 6, 9
2016 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. 2016–24.....	12
Darian Etienne, <i>Victims, Not Criminals: Exempting and Immunizing Children Subjected to Sex Trafficking from Prosecution for Prostitution</i> , 16 WHITTIER J. CHILD & FAM. ADVOC. 44 (2017)	12
GRAND JURY LAW & PRACTICE (2d. ed.).....	12
Jeffrey F. Ghent, Annotation, <i>Homicide: Duty to Retreat as Condition of Self- Defense When One Is Attacked at His Office, or Place of Business or Employment</i> , 41 A.L.R.3d 584 (1972).....	4
John Calvin Jeffries, Jr. & Paul B. Stephan III, <i>Defenses, Presumptions, and Burden of Proof in the Criminal Law</i> , 88 YALE L. J. 1325 (1979)	16
Joseph H. Beale, Jr., <i>Retreat from a Murderous Assault</i> , 16 HARV. L. REV. 567 (1903).....	3, 4

Pamela Cole Bell, <i>Stand Your Ground Laws: Mischaracterized, Misconstrued, and Misunderstood</i> , 46 U. MEM. L. REV. 383 (2015)	8
RICHARD MAXWELL BROWN, NO DUTY TO RETREAT: VIOLENCE AND VALUES IN AMERICAN HISTORY AND SOCIETY (1991)	5
Richard Singer, <i>The Resurgence of Mens Rea: II-Honest But Unreasonable Mistake of Fact in Self Defense</i> , 28 B.C. L. REV. 459 (1987)	5
STAFF ANALYSIS OF BILL NO. CS/CS/HB 545 (Jan. 21, 2016), available at https://goo.gl/J2YXDd	12
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765)	4, 5
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF ENGLAND (St. George Tucker ed., 1803)	10
